compensation, other than usual compensation to our directors, officers and other employees who may solicit proxies.

 
PROPOSAL 1 – AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES TO INCREASE THE AUTHORIZED SERIAL COMMON STOCK FROM

150 MILLION SHARES TO 250 MILLION SHARES 
 

Article  5(ii)  of  the  Company's  Articles  currently  authorizes  the  Company  to  issue  up  to  One  Hundred  and  Fifty  Million
(150,000,000) shares of “Serial Common Stock”.   The Articles provide that the Board has the authority to issue Serial Common
Stock in one or more classes or series, the number of shares of each class or series being determined by the Board; with or
without par value;

[...]

There are no shares of Serial
Common Stock presently issued and outstanding. 

 
The Board believes it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its stockholders and its other constituencies

for  the  Company to  have the  flexibility  to  issue up  to  Two Hundred and Fifty  Million  (250,000,000)  shares  of  Serial  Common
Stock. The Board believes that the availability of such additional shares of Serial Common Stock will provide our Company with
the  flexibility  to  (i)  issue  Serial  Common  Stock  for  possible  future  financings,  stock  dividends,  repayment  of  indebtedness  or

[...]

PROPOSAL 2 – AMENDMENT TO THE ARTICLES TO INCREASE THE AUTHORIZED COMMON STOCK, $0.25 PAR
VALUE, FROM 150 MILLION SHARES TO 250 MILLION SHARES 

 
Article  5(i)  of  the  Company's  Articles  currently  authorizes  the  Company  to  issue  up  to  One  Hundred  and  Fifty  Million

(150,000,000) shares of  “Common Stock,  $0.25 Par Value”.    Currently there are 19,607,788 shares of  Common Stock,  $0.25
Par Value outstanding. 

 
The Board believes it is desirable and in the best interests of the Company, its stockholders and its other constituencies

for  the Company to have the flexibility  to  issue up to Two Hundred and Fifty  Million (250,000,000) shares of  Common Stock,
$0.25  Par  Value.  The  Board  believes  that  the  availability  of  such  additional  shares  of  Common  Stock,  $0.25  Par  Value  will
provide  our  Company  with  the  flexibility  to  (i)  effectuate  a  stock  split;